US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Income Statement  74 293

Equity  74 293

The Group's exposure to currency risk varies during the year depending on the volume of transactions in
foreign currency. However, the above analysis is considered representative of the Group's exposure to
currency risk.

Credit Risk & Liquidity Risk

Over 80% of Group’s sales are performed through credit cards, the credit sales though are made to
customers with evaluated credit history.

Liquidity risk is kept at low levels, maintaining sufficient cash and credit lines.

Risk of Change of Fair Value due to Changes in Interest Rates

Operational revenue and operational cash flows of the Group are substantially independent of changes
in market interest rates. The Group has assets of interest-bearing assets with fixed performance and the
policy of the Group is to maintain approximately total borrowings at floating rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the results for the year and equity to a reasonable possible
change of interest rate of 1.0 % or 1.0% (2012: + / -1 %) . These changes are estimated to move on a
reasonable basis in relation to market conditions.

  01/01-31/12/2013 01/01-31/12/2012

Amounts in thousand € 1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%

Income Statement  (649) 649 (690) 690

Equity  (649) 649 (690) 690

D. Prospects & development for the new year

The country's tourism industry shows obvious signs of recovery. Already the first positive signals were
seen during 2013, when instability of tourist destinations in the region works beneficial to the destination
Greece as a safe country in the Eurozone. The  "Grande Bretagne" Hotel showed a 30% increase in
sales, the Sheraton Rhodes Hotel showed sales increase of 31%, and only the «Hyatt Regency

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31, 2013

Page 14 of 86

Belgrade» Hotel showed sales decrease of 8%. For 2014 the upward trend of sales in the hotels of

[…]

2013 2012

  US$ '000 US$ '000

ΑIncome statement  74 293

Equity  74 293

Amounts in thousands €, unless stated otherwise

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

for the period ended as at December 31, 2013

Page 82 of 86

The Group's exposure to currency risk varies during the year depending on the volume of transactions in
foreign currency. However, the above analysis is considered representative of the Group's exposure to
currency risk.

6.2. Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Long-term fundings are related to leasing contracts with variable interest rates (mainly Euribor and
Libor).

The Group's policy is to minimize its exposure to cash flow interest rate risk on long-term financing. On
31 December 2013, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates, with regard to its bank
loans, which are subject to variable interest rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the earnings for the year and equity, to a reasonable
possible change in interest rate of 1.0% or 1.0% (2012: + / -1%). The changes in interest rates are
estimated to be reasonable compared to market conditions.

  01/01-31/12/2013 01/01-31/12/2012

Amounts in
thousands €   1,0% -1,0% 1,0% -1,0%

ΑIncome statement  (649) 649 (690) 690

Equity  (649) 649 (690) 690

6.3.  Credit Risk Analysis

The Group's exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets (means) which, at the reporting date,
are as follows:

Amounts in thousands € THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

 Financial assets categories   31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

 Cash and cash equivalents   4.339 2.374 1.204 972

 Trade receivables  2.703 4.162 1.627 1.466

 Total 7.042 6.536 2.831 2.438

Over 80% of Group’s sales are through credit cards, the credit sales though are made to customers with
evaluated credit history.

For trade and other receivables, the Group is not exposed to significant credit risk. The credit risk on
liquidation requirements and other short term financial assets is considered limited.

The Group's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired in previous
reporting dates are of high credit quality, including those owed.

None of the financial assets of the Group has been mortgaged or committed to any other form of credit